price or rate in one locality than is paid for the same commodity by said person, firm, co-partnership or corporation in another locality after making due allowance for the difference, if any, in the actual cost of transportation from the locality of purchase to the locality of manufacture shall be deemed guilty of unfair discrimination and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500), or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed six months.

Sec. 2. Dairy commissioner to enforce provisions.—The state dairy and food commissioner, his assistant, inspectors, agents and employees, shall enforce the provisions of this act and in so doing shall have all the powers conferred upon them and each of them by the provisions of Chapter 21, Revised Laws of

1905.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1913.

## CHAPTER 231—S. F. No. 496.

An Act entitled "An Act authorizing cities of this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, to issue and sell their bonds and to use the proceeds thereof for the purpose of purchasing and acquiring lamps, lamp-posts, lamp-heads, pipes, globes, burners and any and all other fixtures, instrumentalities, appliances or equipment necessary, convenient or proper for lighting the streets and public places of such cities." Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. One hundred twenty-five thousand dollars (\$125,-000) lighting equipment bonds authorized.—Any city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, in addition to all powers possessed by such city, is hereby authorized and empowered, acting by and through the city council or common council of such city, by ordinance or resolution duly enacted or passed by an affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of all members elect of each body of such city council or common council, if there be more than one body. and if there be but one body, by an affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of such body, to issue and sell bonds of such city to an amount not exceeding one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars (\$125,000) par value, and to use the proceeds thereof for the purpose of purchasing and acquiring lamps, lamp-posts, lampheads, pipes, globes, burners and any and all other fixtures. instrumentalities, appliances or equipment necessary, convenient or proper for lighting the streets and public places of such city.

Sec. 2. To be issued regardless of present indebtedness.—
The bonds authorized by Section one of this act, or any portion thereof, may be issued and sold by any such city notwithstanding any limitations contained in the charter of such city or in any law of this state prescribing or fixing any limit upon the bonded indebtedness of such city, and the credit of such city may be pledged for the payment of any bonds issued under this act and for the payment of the current interest thereon, and the city council or common council of such city shall each year include in its tax levy a sufficient amount to provide for the payment of such interest as it accrues and for the accumulation of a sinking fund for the redemption of such bonds at their maturity.

Sec. 3. Thirty years at 4½ per cent—How signed.—No bonds shall be issued by any such city for the purposes hereinabove mentioned to run for a longer term than thirty years or bearing a higher rate of interest than four and one-half per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, but the place of payment of the principal and interest thereof and the denominations in which such bonds are issued shall be such as may be determined upon by the city council or common council. All of said bonds shall be signed by the mayor, attested by the city clerk and countersigned by the city comptroller of the city issuing the same, and shall be sealed with the seal of such city. except that the signatures of the mayor and city comptroller to the coupons attached to such bonds, if any, may be lithographed thereon, and none of said bonds shall be sold at less than their par value and accrued interest, and then only to the highest responsible bidder therefor.

Sec. 4. Application.—This act shall apply only to any cities having and operating under a home-rule charter adopted under the provisions of Section 36 of Article 4 of the Constitution.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1913.

## CHAPTER 232-S. F. No. 585.

An Act entitled "An Act authorizing cities now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants to accept gifts, devises or bequests of money or property in trust for certain purposes, and to administer such trust by such officers or trustees as may be designated in the will or instrument creating the trust."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities of first class given power to accept gifts, etc., and to administer trusts.—That any city in the state of